(1)  The Company issued Operating Partnership Units in the amount of 890,869 for
   875 Third Avenue (valued at $31.43 per OP unit).

(2)  For purposes of the financial statements set forth herein, it is assured
   that 1,503,759 Operating Partnership Units will be issued in connection
   with the acquisition of the Mulligan/Griffin Portfolio (valued at $33.25
   per OP unit).

   F-5

   BOSTON PROPERTIES, INC.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
   (UNAUDITED)
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   BOSTON   -----------------------------------
   PROPERTIES,  ACQUISITION   OFFERING   OTHER
   INC.   PROPERTIES   (A)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------  -----------   -------- -----------   ----------

   ASSETS
Real estate and
 equipment.....  $1,433,376   $779,267(B)   --   --   $2,212,643
 Less: accumulated
  depreciation.....   (285,505)   --   --   --   (285,505)
   ----------   --------   -------- ----------   ----------
 Total real estate and
  equipment.....   1,147,871   779,267   --   --   1,927,138
Cash .....   25,989   (145,435)(C)  $441,061 $ (208,500)(C)   113,115
Escrows.....   10,673   2,631 (D)   --   --   13,304
Tenant and other
 receivables.....   13,170   227 (E)   --   --   13,397
Accrued rental income...   50,377   --   --   --   50,377
Deferred charges.....   34,707   --   --   --   34,707
Prepaid expenses and
 other assets.....   8,933   --   --   --   8,933
Investment in Joint
 Venture.....   3,918   --   --   --   3,918
   ----------   --------   -------- ----------   ----------
 Total assets.....  $1,295,638   $636,690   $441,061  $(208,500)   $2,164,889
   ==========   ========   ======== ==========   ==========
   LIABILITIES AND
  STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Liabilities:
 Mortgage notes
  payable.....  $  914,614   $420,051(F)   --   --   $1,334,665
 Unsecured Line of
  Credit.....   71,000   137,500(F)   --   $(208,500)(F)   --
 Accounts payable and
  accrued expenses.....   16,073   1,123(G)   --   --   17,196
 Accrued interest
  payable.....   3,639   --   --   --   3,639
 Rent received in
  advance, security
  deposits and other
  liabilities.....   13,663   --   --   --   13,663
   ----------   --------   -------- ----------   ----------
 Total liabilities.....   1,018,989   558,674   --   (208,500)   1,369,163
   ----------   --------   -------- ----------   ----------
Minority interest in
 Operating Partnership..   81,168   78,000(B)   --   --   159,168
   ----------   --------   -------- ----------   ----------
Stockholders' equity:
 Preferred stock, $.01
  par value, 50,000,000
  shares authorized,
  none issued or
  outstanding.....   --   --   --   --   --
 Excess stock, $.01 par
  value, 150,000,000
  shares authorized,
  none issued or
  outstanding.....   --   --   --   --   --
 Common stock, $.01 par
  value, 250,000,000
  shares authorized,
  38,693,541 issued and
  outstanding
  (historical) and
  52,694,041 shares
  issued and outstanding
  (pro forma).....   387   --   $   140   --   527
 Additional paid in
  capital.....   172,315   16(B)   440,921   --   613,252
 Retained earnings.....   22,779   --   --   --   22,779
   ----------   --------   -------- ----------   ----------
 Total stockholders'
  equity.....   195,481   16   441,061   --   636,558
   ----------   --------   -------- ----------   ----------
 Total liabilities and
  stockholders' equity..  $1,295,638   $636,690   $441,061  $(208,500)   $2,164,889
   ==========   ========   ======== ==========   ==========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma condensed
   consolidated balance sheet.

   F-6

   BOSTON PROPERTIES, INC.

   NOTES TO THE
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

  NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF SEPTEMBER

[…]

Net income..... $ 4,519   $ 8,928   $ 1,592  $15,039
   =======   =======   =======  =======

- --------
(1) Represents an adjustment to straight-line rent based on the pro forma
   acquisition date of January 1, 1996 and also includes an adjustment for
   rental income from Banker's Trust during the period they occupied 280 Park
   Avenue as owner/occupant of the building (the rental figure is based upon
   the lease entered into by Banker's Trust concurrent with the sale of the
   building to the Company on September 11, 1997).

   F-17

   BOSTON PROPERTIES, INC.

   NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME--(CONTINUED)

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

PENDING ACQUISITIONS

   RIVERFRONT MULLIGAN/GRIFFIN
   PLAZA   PORTFOLIO   TOTAL
   ---------- ---------------- -------

Revenue:
  Base rent.....  $15,898   $25,548   $41,446
  Adjustment(1).....   522   364   886
   -------   -------   -------
   Total base rent.....   16,420   25,912   42,332
  Recoveries from tenants.....   2,976   5,440   8,416
  Other.....   436   --   436
   -------   -------   -------
   Total rental revenue.....   19,832   31,352   51,184
   -------   -------   -------
Expenses:
  Operating.....   3,865   4,658(2)   8,523
  Real estate taxes.....   1,638   1,456   3,094
  Interest.....   --   8,721(3)   8,721
  Depreciation(Note F).....   3,051   7,628   10,679
   -------   -------   -------
   Total expenses.....   8,554   22,463   31,017
   -------   -------   -------
  Net income.....  $11,278   $ 8,889   $20,167
   =======   =======   =======

- --------
(1) Represents an adjustment to straight-line rent based on the pro forma
   acquisition date of January 1, 1996.
(2) Includes an adjustment of $400 to reflect the Company's estimate of
   additional property level operating expenses.
(3) Includes an adjustment of ($2,634) to reflect effective interest on the
   fair value of the mortgage debt assumed.

D. Reflects the incremental increase in general and administrative costs
related to the 1997 Acquisitions and Pending Acquisitions.